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this the 	 Ci ) 
V(/ l Mai cit. 200,1 

C)iL1i 3tI I (U1c1i) ::iiItiL 	i1C'iiiLiI i:.j) 

Hon 'ble 3h I 3.Iiiih Moitibel (A) 

R. K. Gar g,, 
3/u Late ziirl KaRhi Faiii 

13/1 , Dhar iai. Chowk 3hcd Li. Nsjcii 
L)elhii1O 001. 	 .. 	

p1icUt L. 

(By advocates Shr I KN RPilli 

VERSUS 

Union of India 
tii''1i 
Mm 	istry of irif orrriatioi i & Di oJcc&sti.Ii, 

3ii&Li I 6a'.Jar 
Ne & D a 1 I 

The Dii'ect.oi 
Pubi Icat iorDivisiol 
Patiala Houses 
New Delhi.. 

(By Advocates 31rI RN 31iii) 
di i 

ORDER 

b _IbL .LJSd 11A LL 	L~LU .1. 

The 	appi loan t has ..ii led this OA iiipu-jfl iiicj rejection  

of 	his 	epi eseli LaL ion 	thd L 	since .avIi 	alte r 	z! Years 	u 

oontinue.J 	service 	in 	ad hoc 	capacity as leohi iotl 

Assistant, he 	has 	not been 	cons idered for regu icr 

pointnieiiL, so 	he should be returned to substantive post. 

of 	Librar y  1 tcnt 	in the Publication Div liOii 

because of his hav ing completed 37 years of ser vice w ithou t 

. 	Sulu.JJ€ 	p1 uiiiotion 	he is 	eiiLiticd 	to two riji'ia: 

upji adatioris from 	9 3 1997 as 	Per 	tie Assur d 	CrrLI 

Pr og r ass I on ( ACP ) 	3c heiïie 

2. 	The lictS in bri ef ±u a L.hL the appi luant had 

outed 	Li \I i ce w I Lh 	the respondenLs an L iri i y 

cJ 



AooIstoi L 	on 	13, ilL .196.5 	in 
	

l.;hc. 	Publications DiVa 0i'.'ii 

MinioLi v of 	information 	and Ovoadcasting. 	IL 	is 	f u r Lh 

OULifitted that 	the 	Library (soiotan L had 	no 	Vo IUO 	iul 

prom.)t bit inspite 	of the 	FiJ Lii Ly 	IJiHhUi,.. i.ufl 

reooiiiiiendo L. ioiia 	doted 	...L .1.96 Coiitr ol CIC'..'er riffleR t 	hay Ii ig 

.iu,tioduc;od 0 POY 	:t LUCtUIC for 	I LLl ol V staff 	iliJi uJuC..i 	un 

24.7.1.990. According 	to which, 	Library y 	(ois L:ui Lo 	were 

oritiL led to 	;..iorriotlori 	as Senior 	Library ..i.nJ 	information 

(soi otii L 

)iLiiu.'. 	there 	was no 	.)l'._.IIIiUL.iL)Ii Lit 	111101 	and 

appi ic.ant was 	stagna L ing 	in the ooiie poot for 	ovui 	L.5 

y0ais, 	he was 	appointed 	an od hoc 	basis as 	Technical 

Assistant 	In 	the Li rip 1 oyiiieri L News .1 ii the Py 00010. Of  1 

	

1640 2300/ 	,hiah has been revised to <. . 

e 1 	1 .1. 1996. 	The appi icai it CCI Lii L!Cd for 14 yOW 0 on Lid 

hoc basis an T':;iiiiic.1. mm( .:L:.LLIli, and his 	L_I_.[L....;E.Ii LiL.I.I.JII 	II.II 

regular ioati.oii 	was nt 	c!llLr LaiiieJ. 	Therefore, 	he 	huLl 

tiled 	0tiL731 1925 	iihiCh was uiioiid li. LII 	the 	lul lu.IiiJ 

dir 

Lii 	the C1iC.UITi0t liC0LL we feel that the oiid:.. 

of 	jusLic;a would be meL if we dii OOL Lha 

I . p d Il t: 	to r,tj,Lie the opp) juajit. in the 

post of I cc hn 100i HS0i0lLrL&Rt. on ad h0.. Od JO 

Liii such time tItLiL ............ f ..  ucLiuli Lu bill 

the 	poot by di. i oct rear Ui L..... .L  in occur Jaiiaa 
with the rcoruitimenL rules. AcculdinglY , we 
set os do the iiiipugnod order dated 17.7.199'-
reverting ....... applicant to the nubstanLivc 

poot 	of 	L 1. bra r I an ..... p'Li rilci i Lo would u1 C. 

consider 	the 	o>dL.i0hi 	
of 	age 	and 

. 	.. 	1 	 . 	. 	. 	......... ........................... . ..... 

0ULdLJ.LhIlLiJ. 	LjiJc&ii I JOOLJUtI .i.II I uoL;L Ut 	LIIL 

u4JpilLarIt; in the iiioLLao UI di OCI. 1001 Ui. L,ttiiiL 

to enable him to apply for the Lomo by di •:c I. 
entVY. 	1 10 bC)V0 I i littOt i L Uldy also Lull I J0 I 	H 

dIliiitdi....Lli L 	of 	Me recruitment I i_i lao to 	iial.i 

the 	rauiuitment L ;  prumution as..in oL L.,iii.mLu 

ii.Liic'J 	but 	wu 	refrain 	Ii oil 	jivilo? 	airy 



di 'ectiun 	on 	the 	suLj ect: 	since 	the 
respondents are the best judge as to whai, 
should be the requ I r emont for recru íbert to 
the post. 

4 	1 e app I lean L also submits that he had IiiddO 

representations for regular lsatior in accordance with the 

judgment but ItLIi.IIiiIt :.aiiie )Li L 

I t:is fu it her staJ'ocl that on the basis of F1 th 

Cent al Pay Comrriiss ion (CPC) recommendations Gover rimel it of 

India had issued an CM di ectig the un .i for if implemen Latiori 

of the pay structure issued earlier on 24 .7 .1.990 along vl Lh 

the 	evisiori of the ::caies of Library s taf I 	1 he s was 

another davelopmen t on 9.8.1999.  the DOP1 riot I I lud the ACP 

Scheme. Since the appl leant has put in 34 years of regular 

service in his substajitive post s  now in the pay scale of 

55009000/- 50 he became erit I I led to two upyradations.  

. 	The applicant further alleges that since, he had 

not 	been regu Ia ri ed even al I€:r 21 years of ...;ontii ucd 

service, he submitted to represei'itations I eqi.esting fe 

i' etu in to the par ent Depar tmert on suLista Li ye puS L Of 

Library Assistant in the scale. of Rs00''9000,/' where he 

was 	eritit led to tao financial upgr adat ions under the (iCP 

Scheme.. 	But the respondents had rejected the same v.ide 

nnexui'e 	(....2. 	1 he .aid re:je..:tiori is being challenged on 

the 	qr ourid that the impugned  Urdei has been passed withouL 

ref ererice to the applicant's 	prayer for 	relating to 

or igina]. cadre which implies that the p aye' for g ar t u 

CP 3clietiii" 	is also rejected. 	It is stated that they had 

rejected his pr ayer without assign Irig any r easou which 

makes the impugited order arLi. trai 'y 	illegal and 	irif iIig;s 

L 



the 	 . 	 L1l 	i iiiL.. for 	 LreaMnL 

under Articlos 11 and J..6 of the Cuii..Lituticu 

respondents are contesting Lh'..:. OA., 	in Lh.ili 

reply they admitted that Lfie app1icaiiL was appointed on 

20.11.1965 	in the then e:it.iuu_i pay :.c,cite: of 	. 2J..o -i2/ 

	

'hic:ii was revised to 423700/ 	 But the 

uiI1icnL 	appu.iuited 	to 	the fueL of 	le.,:. huILdi 	ui±.,Lari: 

under Reepuri den L No .2 pu ely on ad huc bade as a :t.op ap 

airangument in the pay scale of 	13() 00/ ...t. 

30 S 1901 when he was dri,iuj L.dIc pay of 	.640,/ 	(f Lou 

v..iorkuij as 'icchn:i,ca.i. Assistant on ad hu. L;aje for ...c Laii 

pci icd 	Ll'kL: applicant reported fur Fegularisation in 	L1IL•• 

poet of 	icolinical AsslsLanL. 	Hoiu'./ci • the applicant 

his 	parent pusf. of L.ibi a y Assistant 01 

17.7.1995, 	 - ........... I 	 ... 	I 	 ... 	I 
I .ijiIi;,'iji 	}-'i"l) 	JIlL 	LlIcJ4) JiJ,L.ZA1IL 	iILiL..J 	I .L.J_t:J 	OH 

173/1.99 	challenging the reversion to the post of L.iLu &i y 

The said O('i was diepused of and the oidev he 

been 	 . ........ I 	I 
	the . -I ........... . ' ...........•1 

	the,  - 

	

I tfi JLlI..J 	1lJI..JVt. 	i-j: 	,.ICI 	LIIC Lit (,1ti 	Lii 	Ii a,, 1.itci. 	LIiL:2 

applicant 	con Liuiued 	on 	the pLJeL of 	Technical 	c:., :.j:-..L&iiL 

ui'it ii 	he r eLi ed ..I .. 	Cover tuicuit service on eu.:;ei iiiiut ion 

U 	.... 

C. 	IL is fuithei atLJ that till 21.2.2002 the 

poet of Libi ary Assistant was ci[I 'iii'.-h the PL&'Y ecaic of R.c 

5000-3000/ 	of the Niuii.aLiy of Finance revised the pay 

scale 	of Library Assistant 	as 	Re.. 5300'--9000,/ 	with  

iELiuSpOOLVC effect Ii out 1.1.1996. ThUa, the pay acaice 

to 	the poc...... of Libii... i (eei.sLcu L and .1 cohn i.,.al 	(iiLaii L 

becaitic identical. 	On 31)  1.2 2002 the app .1 1 cdii L up Led to 



join his prcnL post of Library Assistant with Iiuiit.:diiLc 

of F cc. L 	equeL was e>amiJ with the cadi c coi tro]. 1 in' 

authoi'.iL'y 	and 	IL 	was 	fuurJ that 	the 	I 1.LLii 	in 	.c L: 

.3 udjerren L in DA 157.3,/193. had di ec.'Led to con Lii"iue the 

a:p 1. 1 c.ai L in 	the post of 1 cc hr :i cal Assistant on ad hoc. 

basis Liii such time respondents take: action to f i. Ii up the 

post by direct recruitment in accordance with the 

Rec u.itiuii'it. Rules. 	Now since the applIc.ant has rcL.i red d.; 

TE1nic.a1 AssistnL and has '.L i e.LirciieiL benef!Ls on the 

same bOSIs as he would have d dJi I , j. F he was to be so lea Le.;J 

or 	C.!1r;.zc.t 	recruitment 	bd. is. 	I lius. the 	ut der 	of 	the 

T 	I bun 1 	had been I tip I crre ....Led in Lo'L',:' by ri u..L r eve. ct; I ii 

a1:piic:at' L to his parenL c;adi a and the appi icat L hci'.J buet 

cya:n the benefit of sUrv ice of lechni.cal Assistant. 	IL is 

further 	::.tzited 	that the applicant deiib.i aLaI.y 	kept 	hi:.:., 

status as Technical AssisLan'L so iuflj as the post car iu.:J 

- .1, 	 . 	C I......................................................a...........C ij.jI'i 	5I.,JO. 	rL 	15 UI1IY di LU' 	ia.,Uc. UI the 	niii:t . 	U 

FInai'.:as GM dated 20,12,2002 revismn;j the pay :caic. of 

L. ,brary Assistant and applicant tiiouht of apI.iyIr.i 10 ..... 

revel' slur to par Cit pu.L of Library Assistant with a view 

to get the benefit of iGP Sc hate 

. 	The appi icai'it had challenged his reversion order 

ki.) i'i.ih was i.SSUe(i i n the year 1395 	Now the app ..L icart 	c.a i 

be 	a! lowed to sock reversion and Li en to take the benefit,,,, it 

of (ICP as ....to eppi:i.canl CdI'I"OL be ravel tad an the appi ic.atit 

as 	per LOUt 01' dot was directed to be continued 

Technical iss is tat it. 

10. 	We 	have 	Livai ci the I...i1 ,,,L:a 	and 	pet usud 	the 

rUcol d. 



(6) 9 
At the outset, we may mention that the 

applicant had retired w.e.f. 	31.5.2003 as Technical 

Assistant on which post he was allowed to continue in 

implementation of the orders passed by the Tribunal whereby 

the applicant himself had challenged the order of reversion 

to the post of Library Assistant and that order had been 

quashed on the the OA filed by the applicant himself. Now 

the question arises whether just because of change in 

circumstances when the Ministry of Finance has issued an OM 

dated 20.12.2002, the applicant can be allowed to revert 

back to hold his previous post in changed circumstances 

when he wanted to continue as Technical Assistant. 

Learned counsel for the applicant also referred 

to the order passed by the Tribunal in OA-1573/1995 and 

submitted that the court had directed the respondents to 

continue in the post of Technical Assistant on ad hoc basis 

till such time they take action to fill up the post by 

direct recruitments in accordance with the rules and 

respondents should also consider the relaxation of age and 

educational qualification in respect of the applicant in 

the matter of direct recruitment to enable him to apply for 

the same by direct entry. 	Learned counsel for the 

applicant further sUbmits that since the action for 

consideration to fill up the post by direct recruitment had 

been taken by the respondents and the case of the applicant 

had not been considered for his regularisation as Technical 

Assistant, so the applicant was to be reverted when the 

action was taken to fill the post of Technical Assistant 

and applicant has not been regularised, so the applicant is 

entitled to be reverted back and after reversion he is 

Ik, 



(7) 

entitled for grant of the benefit under ACP Scheme. 

Learned counsel for the applicant also referred 

to the Clarifications issued on the ACP Scheme and submits 

that he is otherwise entitled to be promoted and his 

promotion should not be ignored only on the ground since 

two posts carrying different pay scales constituting tpv  

rungs in a hierarchy have not been placed in the same pay 

scale as a result of rationalisation of pay scales. 	This 

resulted into change in the hierarchy inasmuch as two posts 

which constituted feeder and promotion grades in the 

premerged scenario have become one grade. 

So relying upon the rule available of pay 

scales, learned counsel submits that the applicant had been 

working on the post of Technical Assistant, which was 

higher to the Library Assistant but now since that had been 

upgraded and had resulted into double benefits of having 

identical scales. The applicant is entitled to the 

benefits of ACP Scheme. 

We have considered the contention raised by the 

learned counsel. 

At the outset, we may mention that the 

applicant is appropriating and rapprobating in the same 

dearth. 	Applicant had earlier come to the court seeking a 

direction that he should not be reverted back to the post 

of Library Assistant and for implementation of the 

judgement. 	He had been allowed to continue on the said 

post of Technical Assistant. Since pay scales of Library 

/\ 



Assistant have I 	 •-.•, 	1....-. I-. • been 	 a uCCOi; 

identical w.e.f. 20.12.2002, so, the applicant wants that 

should be reverted back to the post of Library Assistant, 

which cannot be permitted because a direction had been 

given by the court only to consider the applicant for 

regularisation in the post of Technical Assistant and steps 

have also been taken to regularise the applicant. Even the 

Department had considered the case and written a letter to 

the UPSC for relaxation in age and educational 

qualification so that applicant may be regularised in the 

post of Technical Assistant. But it is submitted that 

applicant himself has faulted for not submitted application 

in time as such the question of regularisation was not 

A 	
considered by the UPSC. Thus it is only in compliance of 

judgement of this Tribunal wherein applicant had been 

allowed on the post as Technical Assistant. 

17. 	As regards the clarifications referred to by 

the applicant, particularly Clarification-I two posts 

carrying different pay scales constituting Jo rungs in a 

different hierarchy have not been placed in the same pay 

scale as a result of rationalisation of pay scales. 	This 

resulted into change in the hierarchy inasmuch as two posts 

which constituted feeder and promotion grades in the 

premerged scenario have become one grade. We find that 

this Clarification IS not applcable in the case of the 

applicant, as the post of Library Assistant is in a 

different cadre to the posts of Technical Assistant and 

both posts are also not within the hierarchy either under 

the premerged scenario or after the upgradatons of the 

scales to the posts of Library Assistant, so this 



clarification does not apply at all to the case of 

applicant. 

	

is. 	As regards the clarification-IV relied upon by 

the applicant 15 concerned, ,t states that a person is 

appointed to the post on transfer (absorption) basis from 

another post, whether 12 years and 24 years of service for 

the purposes of granting benefits of ACPS will count from 

the initial date of appointment. This has been answered by 

the DOPT that the benefits under ACPS are limited to higher 

pay scale and do not confer designation, duties and 

responsibilities of the higher post. Hence, the basic 

criterion to allow the higher pay scale under ACPS should 

be whether a person is working in the same pay scale for 

the prescribed number of service of 12/24 years. 

Admittedly the applicant before appointment to 

the post of Technical Assistant was allowed the pay scale 

as they had been appointed as Technical Assistant and was 

drawing higher pay scale than that of post of Library 

	

Assistant. 	It is only after on 20.12.2002 before his 

retirement when the pay scale of Library Assistant had been 

upgraded which became to be equivalent as Technical 

	

Assistant. 	So the applicant now cannot claim that he has 

been throughout in the same pay scale. 

We have examined the applicant's case from all 

angles, we find that the applicant is not entitled to the 

benefits of ACP Scheme nor he is entitled to be reverted 

back to the post of Library Assistant since the applicant 

after having availed the benefits on the basis of the order 



(10) 

passed in his favour in OR 1573/1995 wherein he had 

challenged his reversion to the post of Library Assistant 

and now claims that he should be reverted back to his 

substantive post. Hence the OA is bereft of merit and the 

same has to be dismissed. 

21 	AccordinQlv. the OA is dismissed. No costs. 

/ k d r / 

(Kul"pG)h) 
Member(J) 

4 

I 


